 SN74GTLPH16612
18-BIT LVTTL-TO-GTLP UNIVERSAL BUS TRANSCEIVER
SCES326C – MARCH 2000 – REVISED AUGUST 2001
1POST OFFICE BOX 655303 •  DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
� Member of Texas Instruments’ Widebus
Family
� UBT Transceiver Combines D-Type
Latches and D-Type Flip-Flops for

This device is fully specified for partial-power-down applications using Ioff. The Ioff circuitry disables the outputs,
preventing damaging current backflow through the device when it is powered down.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
SSOP DL
Tube SN74GTLPH16612DL
GTLPH16612
–40°C to 85°C
SSOP – DL
Tape and reel SN74GTLPH16612DLR
GTLPH16612
TSSOP – DGG Tape and reel SN74GTLPH16612GR GTLPH16612
† Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design
guidelines are available at www.ti.com/sc/package.
functional description
The SN74GTLPH16612 is a medium-drive (34 mA), 18-bit UBT transceiver, containing D-type latches and
D-type flip-flops to allow data flow in transparent, latched, clocked, and clock-enabled modes can replace any
of the functions shown in Table 1. Data polarity is noninverting.
Table 1. SN74GTLPH16612 UBT Transceiver Replacement Functions
FUNCTION 8 BIT 9 BIT 10 BIT 16 BIT 18 BIT